



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2698/2007 & CM No.5044/2007

EX.ENGINEER U.DIVISION CPWD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.A.S.Singh, proxy counsel

versus

SUMBHARI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE PRATIBHA RANI

ORDER

% **17.07.2018**

1. Mr.A.S.Singh, proxy counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner requests for an adjournment as the main counsel, Mr.R.N.Singh has joined as a member in the Central Administrative Tribunal.
2. The writ petition was filed in the year 2007 and perusal of the record shows that Mr.R.N.Singh has never appeared in this case. Rather Mr.A.S.Singh along with Mr.R.V.Sinha has been appearing in this case since January, 2015 and prior to that Mr.Sewa Ram, Advocate has been appearing.
3. Even the direction dated 7th February, 2017 to the petitioner to file brief written synopsis has not been complied with till date.
4. Last opportunity of two weeks is granted to the petitioner to file brief written synopsis, with an advance copy to the other side.
5. Renotify for 10th October, 2018.

PRATIBHA RANI, J.

JULY 17, 2018/ 'pg'