



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2698/2007 and C.M. No. 5044/2007 (stay)

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER U DIVISION, CPWD Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, Advocate alongwith
Mr. R.S. Garg, Ex. Engineer, CPWD.

versus

SUMBHARI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate for
respondent No. 1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

07.09.2022

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed a work order dated 28.10.2006 in favour of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 states that the work order placed in file pertains to the year 2006, however, Sh. Sumbhari was engaged by the petitioner w.e.f. 16.06.1988.

Let an affidavit be filed by the petitioner bringing on record the relevant work order(s) by which Sh. Sumbhari, the respondent No. 1 herein was initially engaged by the CPWD.

Further, learned counsel for respondent No. 1 has drawn attention of



the Court to page 131 of the appeal paper-book, which is an office order dated 14.01.2008 in Hindi. Let the translated copy of the same be filed by respondent No. 1 before the next date of hearing.

List on 16.12.2022.

GAURANG KANTH, J

SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

kd