



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2698/2007, CM APPL. 5044/2007 & CM APPL. 77556/2025**

EX.ENGINEER U.DIVISION CPWDPetitioner
Through: **Mr. Vijay Joshi, Adv.**
versus

SUMBHARIRespondent
Through: **Ms. Anjali Bansal, Adv.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

% **ORDER**
20.01.2026

1. Ld. Counsel for Respondent No. 1 seeks time to file written submissions. However, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the present matter is squarely covered by the judgment in *W.P. (C) 2656/2007* titled *Executive Engineer U Division vs. Ram Prasad & Anr.*, as upheld in *LPA 469/2022* titled *Ram Prasad & Anr. vs. Union of India & Anr.*, and further affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in *SLP (C) 20015/2022* titled *Ram Prasad & Anr. vs. Union of India & Anr.*
2. Considering the submissions made on behalf of Respondent No. 1, it is directed that the written submissions, along with any compilation of judgments relied upon, shall be filed within four weeks, with advance copies served upon the other side.
3. List on 29th April, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 20, 2026/pd/rm