



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2698/2007, CM APPL. 5044/2007**

EX.ENGINEER U.DIVISION CPWD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC and Mr.
Shubham Chaturvedi, Adv.

versus

SUMBHARI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anjali Bansal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 77556/2025

1. The present Application has been filed by the Respondent herein, under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking Condonation of Delay of 89 days in filing the Written Statement.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that written submissions had already been filed in the year 2019 and, therefore, does not wish to rely upon the written submissions filed along with the present Application. Accordingly, permission is sought to withdraw the present Application along with the written submissions filed in December, 2025.
3. In view of the aforesaid, the present Application is dismissed as withdrawn. The written submissions filed on 4th December, 2025 shall not be taken into consideration.



W.P.(C) 2698/2007

4. List the matter on 7th September, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kp/MM